- C O PDAgD-
Report of Audit A\%Q Sha

Financial Audit of the Ministry of Education,
Expenditures Incurred Under
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 9, and 10
of the Basic Education Project
(USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0139)

Report No. 6-263-98-003-N
December 4, 1997

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED

iN THIS REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED.

THE RESTRICTION OF 18 US 1905 SHOULD
BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMATION
iS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC.

Regional Inspector General for Audit
Cairo, Egypt

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT



w

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL D=VELOPMENT
1] ' iy’ OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTO:¢ GENERAL/AUDIT

CAIRO, EGYPT

December 4, 1997

MEMORANDUM
TO : DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, Jolin R. Westley
FROM.: RIG/A/C, Lou Mundy

SUBJECT: Financial Audit of the Ministry of Education, Expenditures Incurred Under
Project Implementation Letter Nos. 9 and 10 of the Basic Education

Project No. 263-0139 (Audit Report No. 6-263-98-003-N)

The attached report, transmitted on July 1, 1997, by Coopers & Lybrand, presents the
results of a financial audit of the Ministry of Education (Ministry), expenditures incurred
under Project Implementation Letter (PIL) Nos. 9 and 10 of the Basic Education Project,
USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0139. The purposes of the PILs were to fund the
construction and furnishing of schools in selected communities throughout Egypt and for

related follow-up services contracted by the National Investment Bank.

We engaged Coopers & Lybrand to perform a financial audit of the Ministry's incurred
‘expenditures of $3,091,966 (equivalent to LE 10,450,848) for the period April 1, 1993
through September 30, 1994 for PIL No. 9 and $110,114 (equivalent to LE 372,185) for
the period February 1, 1993 to August 31, 1994 for PIL No. 10. The purpose of the
audit was to evaluate the propriety of costs incurred during these periods. Coopers &
Lybrand also evaluated the Ministry's internal controls and compliance with applicable
laws, regulations and agreement terms as necessary in forming an opinion regarding the
Fund Accountability Statements. The Basic Education Project was completed in
September 1994; therefore Coopers & Lybrand did not issue reports on internal controls

or compliance.

The audit report questions $222,812 (equivalent to LE 753,105) in costs billed to
USAID/Egypt by the Ministry. The questioned costs related primarily to contractor

penalties and unallocable costs billed to USAID/Egypt.

U.S. Mailing Address Tel. Country Code (202) #106 Kasr El Aini St.,
USAID-RIG/A/C Unit 64902 357-3909 Cairo Center Building,
APO AE 098394902 Fax # (202) 355-4318 Garden City, Cairo, Egypt



‘.

Mundy/Westley Memorandum—Financial Auditof the Ministry of Education,
Expenditures Incurred Under Project Implementation Letter Nos. 9 and 10
of the Basic Education Project No. 263-0139 Page 2

In response to the draft report, responsible Ministry officials provided additional
explanation to the report findings. Coopers & Lybrand reviewed the Ministry's response
to the findings and where applicable made adjustments to the report or provided further
clarification of their position (see Appendices A and B).

The following recommendation is included in the Office of Inspector General's
recommendation follow-up system.

Recommendation No. 1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a
management decision on the questioned costs of $222,812 detailed on pages 12
through 18 of the Coopers & Lybrand audit report (ineligible costs of $188,528
and unsupported costs of $34,284), and recover from the Ministry of Education
the amounts determined to be unallowable.

In response to the recommendation, the Mission reported that of the total questioned costs
of $222,812, it had determined that $53,957 (842,913 ineligible and $11,044 unsupported)
was allowable, and $168,855 ($145,615 ineligible and $23,240 unsupported) was
sustained. The sustained amount was refunded by check. Accordingly, the Mission
requested closure of the recommendation.

Based on the Mission's determination of the amount of questioned costs sustained and its
recovery of that amount, we consider the recommendation to have received a management
decision and to be closed upon issuance of the final audit report. '
Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit staff on this

engagement and your continued support of the financial audit program in Egypt.

Attachment: a/s



Coapers

&Lybrand

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NUMBERS 9 AND 10
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIODS FROM APHIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1934 (PIL 9) AND
FROM FEBRUARY 1, 1993 TO AUGUST 31, 1994 (PIL 10)

“Fi ial inf i ined in this report may be privileged.
The restrictions of 18 USC 1905 should be considered befors
any information is released to the public.”

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



T g s =

Coopers
&Lybrand

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NUMBERS 9 AND 10
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIODS FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994 (PIiL 9) AND
FROM FEBRUARY 1, 1993 TO AUGUST 31, 1994 (PIL 10)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Background .......... e e e e e e e e e
Audit objectives and SCOPE . . . . ... it e s
AUt reSUILS . . . i i it e et e e e e
Management COMMENTS . .. ... vttt it it i ia e
Independent accountants reSPONSE . . . . . o v v vttt e vt
MiSSION FeSPONSE . & . ot v ittt e ettt

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS

Report of independent accountants . . ......... .. ..,
Fund accountability statements andnotes . ..................

APPENDICES
Appendix A: Management comments
Appendix B: Independent accountants response

Appendix C: Mission response

................ 1



Coopers & Lybrand Egypt Tiba 2000 Center tel: 2608500
COO ers Rabaa El-Adaweya fax: 2613204
&Ly rand a professional services firm | Nasr City
Cairo . 1 1371 Eman- imarisour@ nte.com
July 1, 1996

Mr. Lou Mundy

Regional Inspector General
for Audit/Cairo

United States Agency for
international Development

Dear Mr. Mundy:

This report presents the results of our financial-related audit of United States Agency for
International Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") resources provided through
Project Implementation Letters ("PILs") Numbers 9 and 10 and managed by the Ministry of
Education ("MOE") for the periods from April 1, 1993 to Seéptember 30, 1994 (PIL 8) and from
February 1, 1993 to August 31, 1984 (PIL 10).

Background

The grant from USAID/Egypt to the Arab Republic of Egypt for Basic Education originated in
1981 with the objective of increasing literacy rates in Egypt. The Basic Education | grant
sought, primarily, to aid in increasing the enroliment rates of children, especially rural girls
between the ages of 6 and 15 and to improve the relevance, efficiency and effectiveness of
primary and basic education in Egypt. To achieve these goais, the grant initially financed the
construction of new classrooms including the necessary furnishings to operate these
classrooms in five Egyptian governorates: Beheira, Kafr El Sheikh, Assiut, Sohag and Qena and
later expanded its assistance to twenty-six governorates. Funds were also provided to
purchase instructional materials and equipment for Egyptian basic education schools and to
provide technical assistance in program and policy areas related to the relevance, efficiency
and effectiveness of education.

Building sites for new classrooms were to be selected so as to have a maximum effect on
increasing enrollment rates. Communities to benefit from project-financed classrooms were
selected in those areas in which female enrollments fell below the national average, the
existing schools were incomplete, the nearest school was more than a reasonable walking
distance away from the school-age population, overcrowding was severe, the existing school
buildings were clearly substandard, or where community standards required separate facilities
for girls.

. The MOE is primarily responsible for project impiementation which was designed to be
accomplished through several PiLs of which the PIL Nos. 9 and 10 are two. PIL No. 9 was
intended to fund the construction and furnishing of the schools in the selected communities.
PIL No. 10 was intended to enable the Nationai Investment Bank to carry out its follow-up
responsibilities with respect to the Basic Education Project.

PIL No. 9 has been amended thirty five times through September 30, 1994. These
amendments deai primarily with budget and spending authorizations and additions of
governorates to benefit under PIL No. 9 implementation. PIL No. 10 has been amended thirty
two times through August 31, 1994. These amendments deal primarily with budget and
spending authorizations.

Coopers & Lybrand Egypt is a member of Coopers & Lybrand International, a imited hability association ingorporated in Switzerland.

1

pEST AVAILABLE COPY



Coopers
&Lybrand

The Grant Agreement for Basic Education, originally dated August 19, 1981 and amended five
times through March 30, 1988, has an extended project completion date of June 30, 1994
with financing of 190 million US dollars with iocal currency not to exceed the equivalent of
155.9 million US dollars.

Audit objectives and scope

The primary objective of this engagement was to perform a financial-related audit of
USAID/Egypt resources provided through PiLs Numbers 9 and 10 managed by the MOE related
to grant agreement number 263-0139 for the periods from April 1, 1993 to September 30,
1994 (PIL 9) and from February 1, 1993 to August 31, 1994 (PIL 10).

Specific objectives were to:

1.  express an opinion on whether the fund accountability statements for the MOE related to
PlLs Numbers 9 and 10 present fairly, in all material respects, project costs incurred and
revenues received for the periods from April 1, 1993 to September 30, 1994 (PIL 9} and
from February 1, 1993 to August 31, 1994 (PIL 10) in conformity with applicable
accounting principles;

2. determine if the project costs reported as incurred under the PlLs are allowable, allocable,
and reasonable in accordance with the terms of the agreements;

3. review the internal control structure of the MOE surrounding PIL Nos. 9 and 10 in order
to determine the amount of substantive testing and assess control risk in accordance
with Statement on Auditing Standards No. 55.

Preliminary planning and review procedures began in August, 1996 and consisted of
discussions with personnel from the Office of the Regional inspector General for Audit in Cairo
{"RIG/A/C"}, the Ministry of Education in Giza and the National investment Bank, and a review
of the grant agreements and PiLs Numbers 9 and 10. Audit fieldwork commenced in January,
1997 and was completed in June, 1997.

The MOQE incurred project costs of $ 3,091,966 (equivalent to LE 10,450,848} for PIL Number
9 and $ 110,114 (equivalent to LE 372,185} for PIL Number 10 during the previously
mentioned audit periods. On a judgmental basis, we visited the National Investment Bank and
the governorates of Beheira, Kafr el Sheikh, Qena, Giza, Dagahlia, Qaliubia, Aswan and Red
Sea and selected for audit testing project costs incurred of $ 943,184 (equivalent to

LE 3,187,963} for PIL Number 9 and $ 44,455 (equivalent to LE 150,258) for PIL Number 10
which represent a coverage of 31 % and 40 % respectively. Project costs incurred and tested
were converted to U.S. dollars at the exchange rate of 1 US Dollar = LE 3.38 for PIL Numbers
9 and 10.

Our tests of project costs incurred included, but were not limited to, the following:

1. reconciling project accounting records to billings to USAID/Egypt to ensure that project
costs were supported with appropriate books and records;

2. testing of project costs incurrd Ly e VIOE and funded by USAID/Egypt for allowability,
allocability, reasonableness and appropriate support;



Coopers
&Lybrand

3. determining that procurement was made using sound commercial practices including
competition, reasonable prices were obtained, and there were adequate controls on
qualities and gquantities received; and

4. reviewing travel and transportation charges to determine whether they were adequately
supported and approved.

As part of our examination of the MOE, we reviewed relevant internal controls reiated to the

processing of project documents and performed tests of compliance with agreement terms in

order to reach a proper audit risk assessment.

Audit results

Fund.accountability statements:

Our audit procedures identified the following questioned costs:

ineligible Unsupported Total
PIL Number 9 USS 188,528 UsS$ 34,284 US$ 222,812
PIL Number 10 - - -
Total US$ 188,528 US$ 34,284 USs$ 222,812

The ineligible questioned costs related primarily to contractor penalties and unallocable costs
billed to USAID/Egypt . The unsupported project costs related primarily to unsettied advances
and lack of support for the preparation line item in Qaliubia Governorate.

internal control structure:

We have not issued a report on the internal control structure. This is because the project was
completed and USAID/Egypt is not providing any additional funding to the MOE for any other
purpose. We did, however, review the internal control structure of the MOE related to PiL
‘Nos. 9 and 10 in order to determine the nature, timirg and extent of substantive testing, and
we assessed control risk in accordance with Statement on Auditing Standards No. 55.
Because the MOE project was completed in September, 1994 and the pervasive nature of
internal control weaknesses identified during the previous audit of the project we assessed
control risk at the maximum level and relied exclusively on a substantive based testing
approach.

Compliance with agreement terms and applicable laws and regulations:

We have not issued a report on compliance with agreement terms and applicable laws and
regulations. This is because the project was completed and USAID/Egypt is not providing any
additional funding to the MOE for any other purpose. We did, however, perform certain tests
of compliance in order to determine a proper audit risk assessment.



Coogers
&Lybrand

Status of prior audit findings:

As we have not issued a report on the internal control structure or a report on compliance with
agreement terms and applicable laws and regulations for the period under audit as discussed
above, we have also not assessed the MOE’s addressing of prior internal control structure
weaknesses and instances of noncompliance with agreement terms and applicable laws and
regulations.

Indirect Cost Rate
The MOE was not authorized by USAID/Egypt to charge indirect costs.

Management comments

The MOE's management comments have been obtained and are included in Appendix A of this
report.

Independent accountants response

in response to management’'s comments, we have provided further clarification of our position
in Appendix B of this report.

Mission response
The mission response is included in Appendix C of this report.
This report is intended for the information of the MOE’s management and the United States

Agency for International Development. However, this report is a matter of public record and
its distribution is not limited.

Cﬁvagtw



Coopers & Lybrand Egypt Tiba 2000 Center tel: 2608500
COO ers Rabaa El-Adaweya fax: 2613204
Ly rand a professional services firm | Nasr City
Cail’O _ 1 1 371 Eman Imansour@.nte.com

June 17, 1997

Mr. Lou Mundy

Regional Inspector General
for Audit/Cairo

United States Agency for
International Development

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
ON THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENTS

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability statements of the United States
Agency for Internationai Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt”) resources provided
through Project Implementation Letters ("PlLs") Numbers 9 and 10 and managed by the
Ministry of Education ("MOE") for the periods from April 1, 1993 to September 30, 1994 (PIL
9) and from February 1, 1993 to August 31, 1994 (PIL 10). These fund accountability
statements are the responsibility of the MOE’s management. Our responsibility is to express
an opinion on these fund accountability statements based on our audit.

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are
free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fund accountability statements. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principies used and significant estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall fund accountability statements presentation.
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as
required by paragraph 31 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such
quality control review program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe
that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing
Standards is not material because we participate in the Coopers & Lybrand worldwide internal
quality control program which requires the Coopers & Lybrand Cairo office to be subjected,
every three years, to an extensive guality control review by partners and managers from other
Coopers & Lybrand offices.

As described in Note 2, the accompanying fund accountability statements were prepared on
the cash basis of accounting which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than
generally accepted accounting principles.

As detailed in the accompanying fund accountability statements and as maore fully described in
Note 4 thereto, the results of our tests disclosed the following questioned project costs for PIL
Number 9, $ 222,812 (equivalent to LE 753,105) which consists of $ 188,528 (equivalent to
LE 637,225) in ineligible and $ 34,284 (equivalent to LE 115,876) in unsupported project
costs. Project costs that are ineligible for USAID/Egypt reimbursement are those that are not
program-related or are prohibited by agreement terms or applicable laws and regulations.
Project costs that are unsupported are those that are not supported with adequate
documentation.

Coooers & Lvbrana Egvpt :s a member o Coopers & Lvbrang International a iImMitec iabinity association (Rcorporated i~ Switzerans

5



Coopers
&Lybrand

In our opinion, except for the effects of the questioned project costs as discussed in the
preceding paragraph, the fund accountability statements referred to in the first paragraph
presents fairly, in all material respects, project costs incurred by the MOE through PlLs
Numbers 9 and 10 for the periods from April 1, 1993 to September 30, 1994 (PIL 9) and from
February 1, 1293 to August 31, 1994 (PIL 10} in conformity with the basis of accounting
described in Note 2.

This report is intended for the information of the MOE’s management and the United States

Agency for international Development. However, this report is a matter of public record and
its distribution is not limited.

Coofors 3 LWL«M



, hated X R TR

Revenues:

Receipts from USAID/Egypt

Project Costs
Beheira

Kafr El Sheikh -
Assiut

Sohag

Qena

Sharqia

Giza

Total c/f

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139 !

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

Questioned Costs

Budget Actual Ineligible Unsupported
(Note 1) {Note 1) (Note 4) {Note 4)
(US$) (USS$) (Us$) {Us$)
3,091,965
7,621,276 204,745 25,670 1,843
2,451,774 201,358 29,591
3,076,717 153,698
4,276,714 50,550
4,833,424 136,186 4,018 3,227
4,203,828 79,620
2,803,018 122,180
29,266,751 948,337 59,179 5,070

.7



— =g

Total b/f
Fayoum
Beni Suef
Minya
Daqahlia
Gharbia
Monofia
Qaliubia
Dumiat
Aswan
Ismailia
Suez

Total ¢/f

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

Questioned Costs

Budget Actual Ineligible Unsupported
(Note 1) (Note 1) {Note 4) (Note 4)
{US$) {US$) (US$) (US$)
29,266,751 948,337 59,179 5,070
5,321,842 103,361
4,558,029 159,914
6,300,873 232,016
6,561,914 252,919 7,722 3,374
5,042,899 108,860
3,254,438 46,602
7,251,627 177,299 1,368 6,660
3,332,840 103,011
3,165,680 412,670 108,962 13,639
3,208,580 16,404
1,139,063 27,417
78,404,526 2,688,810 177,231 28,643

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
8



QLywurainu

Total b/f

Port Said
Marsa Matrouh
New Valley
Red Sea

North Sinai
South Sinai
Cairo

Alexandria

Total

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

Questioned Costs

Budget Actual Ineligible Unsupported
{Note 1) {Note 1) (Note 4) {Note 4)
(US$) (USS$) (US$) {uss)
78,404,526 2,588,810 177,231 28,643
1,050,296 6,782
2,401,479 77,199
3,884,615 104,931
2,370,662 118,946 11,297 5,641
2,405,325 67,851
562,130 33,988
88,757 (6,944)
369,822 100,403
91 .537,512 3,091,966 188,528 34,284

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
9



Coopers
&Lybrand

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 10
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM FEBRUARY 1, 1993 TO AUGUST 31, 1994

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

Budget Actual

(US $) (US$)

(Note 1) {Note 1)
Revenues:
Receipts from USAID/Egypt 84,072
Project Costs:
Salaries and Site Visits 189,349 45,331
Per Diems 59,172 13,017
Travel and Transportation 68,047 14,485
Governorates Representatives 17,751 3,803
Miscellaneous 16,272 . 2,286
Audit Firm 34,91 28,264
A & E Construction Supervision ' 17,456 2,928
Total Expenditures 402,958 110,114

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.
10



Coopers
&Lybrand

“INANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
JANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NUMBERS 9 AND 10
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIODS FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994 (PIL 9) AND
FROM FEBRUARY 1, 1993 TO AUGUST 31, 1994 (PIL 10)

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

NOTE 1 - SCOPE OF STATEMENT:

The "Budget" column inciude all USAID/Egypt-approved project costs related to PIL Nos. 9 and
10 and is based on the most recent budget amendment. This information is presented for
informational purposes only.

The "Actual” column represents cumulative project costs incurred by the MOE and funds
received from USAID/Egypt related to PIL Nos. 9 and 10 for the periods from April 1, 1993 to
September 30, 1994 (PIL 9) and from February 1, 1993 to August 31, 18994 (PIL 10}). Funds
received does not include the line of credit held in the National Bank of Egypt which will revert
to the FT-800 account at the project’s completion.

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

The fund accountability statements of the MOE have been prepared on the cash basis.
Consequently, project costs are recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is
incurred and project revenues are recognized when received rather than when earned.

NOTE 3 - FOREIGN EXCHANGE:

Project costs incurred in Egyptian pounds have been converted to U.S. doliars at the exchange
rate of 3.38 LE to 1 U.S. dollar. The exchange rate used is the average monthly exchange
rate for the audit periods.

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS:

Questioned project costs are presented in two separate categories - ineligibie and unsupported.
Project costs that are ineligible for USAID/Egypt reimbursement are those that are not
program-related or are prohibited by applicable agreement terms or {aws and regulations.
Unsupported project costs are those that are not supported with adequate documentation.

11



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED):

-

The general causes for the followin, questioned costs related primarily to a pervasive lack of
awareness of USAID regulations and grant agreement and PIL terms on the part of MOE
management.

Questioned project costs identified as either ineligible or unsupported are detailed as follows:

Questioned Project Costs
Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

A. Beheira

1. We found that advance payments for water
and electricity connections to schools were
billed to USAID/Egypt. These amounts were
unsettied at the time of our visit to Beheira in
May, 1997. Section B.5 {a) of the Standard
Provisions Annex of the Grant Agreement
states that "the Grantee will maintain or
cause to be maintained, in accordance with
generally-accepted accounting principles and
practices consistently applied, books and
records sufficient to show, without limitation,
the receipt and use of goods and services
acquired under the Grant". We consider this
amount unsupported.

$ - $ 1,843

2. We found that penalties had not been
deducted from contractors according to the
terms of the contracts, the undeducted
penalty being billed to USAID/Egypt. A legal
opinion issued by USAID/Egypt on June 14,
1995 states that"...from June 14, 1994
delay penalties are penalties applied to the
contractors for not complying with the
contract terms and shouild reduce the costs
billed to USAID/Egypt in order to be used to

12



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED):

Questioned Project Costs
ne lgl (3 nsuggorte

{tem Description

Total Beheira

‘ $
Total Kafr El Sheikh $ 29,591

further the project objectives”. This opinion
is applicable to all projects effective the date
of its issuance, except for the Basic
Education Project where all delay penalties
are refundable to USAID/Egypt.
$ 4,559

We found that penalties had been deducted
from contractors and billed to USAID/Egypt.
A legal opinion issued by USAID/Egypt on
June 14, 1995 states that"...from June 14,
1994 delay penalties are penalties applied to
the contractors for not complying with the
contract terms and shouid reduce the costs
billed to USAID/Egypt in order to be used to
further the project objectives”. This opinion
is applicable to all projects effective the date
of its issuance, except for the Basic
Education Project where all delay penalties
are refundable to USAID/Egypt.

W W
N
—h
O
-
—

I:\J
[3,]
m
~
(=

Kafr El Sheikh

Sales taxes were billed to USAID/Egypt under
settlements of an advance. Section B.4 {(a) of
the Standard Provisions Annex of the Grant
Agreement states that "this Agreement and
the Grant will be free from any taxation or
fees imposed under laws in effect in the
territory of the Grantee”. We consider this
amount ineligible.
$1,971

Purchase of musical instruments were billed
to USAID/Egypt. The USAID/Egypt and the
National Bank of Egypt provided a list of
authorized purchases under the preparation
line item dated June 14, 1993 which did not
include musical instruments.

13

&N



Coapers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED):

Item Description

C.

1.

Qena ,

We found‘that advance payments for water
and electricity connections to schoois were
billed to USAID/Egypt. These amounts were
unsettled at the time of our visit to Qena in
March, 1997. Section B.5 (a) of the
Standard Provisions Annex of the Grant
Agreement states that "the Grantee will
maintain or cause to be maintained, in
accordance with generally-accepted
accounting principles and practices
consistently applied, books and records
sufficient to show, without limitation, the
receipt and use of goods and services
acquired under the Grant". We consider this
amount unsupported.

We found that the expenditure for water
connection to the Dankek school was
unsupported except by a hand written note
from an employee of Bahary Kamula City
Council stating that the amount of LE 4,217
had been spent. Section B.5 (a) of the
Standard Provisions Annex of the Grant
Agreement states that "the Grantee will
maintain or cause to be maintained, in
accordance with generally-accepted
accounting principles and practices
consistently applied, books and records
sufficient to show, without limitation, the
receipt and use of goods and services
acquired under the Grant". We consider this
amount unsupported.

We found that penalties had been deducted
from contractors and billed to USAID/Egypt.
A legal opinion issued by USAID/Egypt on

June 14, 1995 states that"...from June 14,

1994 delay penalties are penalties applied to
the contractors for not complying with the
contract terms and should reduce the costs
billed to USAID/Egypt in order to be used to
further the project objectives”. This opinion
is applicable to ail projects effective the date

14

Questioned Project Costs
Ineligible Unsupported

$ - $1,979

§ - $ 1,248



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED):

Questioned Project Costs
Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

of its issuance, except for the Basic
Education Project where all delay penalties
are refundable to USAID/Egypt.

Total Qena $4,018 $ 3,227
D. Dagahlia

1. We found that advance payments for water
and electricity connections to schools were
billed to USAID/Egypt. These amounts were
unsettled at the time of our visit to Dagahlia
in May, 1997. Section B.5 (a) of the
Standard Provisions Annex of the Grant
Agreement states that "the Grantee will
maintain or cause to be maintained, in
accordance with generally-accepted
accounting principles and practices
consistently applied, books and records
sufficient to show, without limitation, the
receipt and use of goods and services
acquired under the Grant”. We consider this
amount unsupported.

$ - $ 3,374

2. Purchase of typewriter ribbons for the use of
Governmental Commercial Schooi
examinations were billed to USAID/Egypt. -
The Project is for Basic Education so these
amounts are not allocable to the Grant
Agreement.
$ 6,755 $ -

3. Sales taxes were billed to USAID/Egypt under
settiements of an advance. Section B.4 {a) of
the Standard Provisions Annex of the Grant
Agreement states that "thisAgreement and
the Grant will be free from any taxation or
fees imposed under laws in effect in the
territory of the Grantee". We consider this
amount ineligible.

r
(o]
(9]
~d
<

Total Dagahlia $

I\l
~
N
N
o
rd
W
N
N

15



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED):

Item Description

E.

1.

Qaliubia

We found penalties deducted from
contractors that had been billed to
USAID/Egypt. There were no supporting
documents or descriptions in the accounting
records and the Ministry of Education
personnel in Qaliubia did not know details of
the amounts. A legal opinion issued by
USAID/Egypt on June 14, 1895 states
that"...from June 14, 1994 delay penalties
are penaities applied to the contractors for
not complying with the contract terms and
should reduce the costs billed to USAID/Egypt
in order to be used to further the project
objectives". This opinion is applicable to all
projects effective the date of its issuance,
except for the Basic Education Project where
all deiay penalties are refundabie to
USAID/Egypt.

We found that penaities had been deducted
from contractors and billed to USAID/Egypt.
A legal opinion issued by USAID/Egypt on
June 14, 1995 states that"...from June 14,
1994 delay penalties are penalties applied to
the contractors for not complying with the
contract terms and should reduce the costs
billed to USAID/Egypt in order to be used to
further the project objectives”. This opinion
is applicable to all projects effective the date
of its issuance, except for the Basic
Education Project where all delay penalties
are refundable to USAID/Egypt.

The National investment Bank provided
support for this finding and it has been
removed from the final report.

Total Qaliubia

16

$ 1,368

—_ __Questioned Project Costs
Ineligible nsupported

$ 6,560



Coopers
&lLybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS {CONTINUED):

Questioned Project Costs

Tneligible

Unsupported

Item Description

F.

1.

Aswan

We found that advance payments for water
and electricity connections to schools were
billed to USAID/Egypt. These amounts were
unsettied at the time of our visit to Aswan in
March, 1997. Section B.5 (a) of the
Standard Provisions Annex of the Grant
Agreement states that "the Grantee will
maintain or cause to be maintained, in
accordance with generally-accepted
accounting principies and practices
consistently applied, books and records
sufficient to show, without limitation, the
receipt and use of goods and services
acquired under the Grant®. We consider this
amount unsupported.

We found that penalties had been deducted
from contractors and billed to USAID/Egypt.
A legal opinion issued by USAID/Egypt on
June 14, 1995 states that"...from June 14,
1994 delay penalties are penalties applied to
the contractors for not complying with the
contract terms and should reduce the costs
billed to USAID/Egypt in order to be used to
further the project objectives”. This opinion
is applicable to all projects effective the date
of its issuance, except for the Basic
Education Project where all delay penalties
are refundable to USAID/Egypt. This amount
was transferred from the Ministry of
Education in Aswan to the National
Investment Bank in Cairo, but the National
Investment Bank was unable to determine
whether it had been deposited in its own
account or the Ministry of Education account
held there, or whether it had been deducted
from billings to USAID/Egypt.

$ 69,770

17

$ 13,639



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED):

Questioned Project Costs
Ineligible Unsupported

item Description

3.

Purchase of musical instruments were billed
to USAID/Egypt. The USAID/Egypt and the
National Bank of Egypt provided a list of
authorized purchases under the preparation
line jtem dated June 14, 1993 which did not
include musical instruments,
$39,192

Total Aswan. $ 108,962

Total Red Sea

Red Sea

We found that the settlement of an advance
of LE 21,000 (entry number 17 dated
November 1, 1993) to Safaga City Council
for water connections with expenditures of LE
19,066 was unsupported except by a
statement from the City Council stating that
the amount of LE 19,066 had been spent and
receiving reports for the water connections.
Section B.5 (a) of the Standard Provisions
Annex of the Grant Agreement states that
"the Grantee will maintain or cause to be
maintained, in accordance with generally-
accepted accounting principles and practices
consistently applied, books and records
sufficient to show, without limitation, the
receipt and use of goods and services
acquired under the Grant”.

Purchases of 38 ovens, 25 sewing machii s,
25 Moulinex blenders and 35 cupboards for
tailored cioth were billed to USAID/Egypt.
The USAID/Egypt and the National Bank of
Egypt provided a list of authorized purchases
under the preparation line item dated June
14, 1993 which did not include these items.

o W
- |
'—‘f‘
NN
w0 |©
~ I

Total Questioned Costs $ 188,528

18

$ 13,639

$ 5,641

$ -
$ 5,64

$ 34,284



Coopers Appendix A
&Lybrand nge Tof8

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

H-Rehera L

A7 - &mwbm-dj He, aowancw W jm: walo & du.bu.d? Commeline
a.mwnwn &L e Iéq>o)

P&o.m. [»wv.d atlachud Mo upporiliur doce ccwments W &.A@azu-___.
the /\-ebuTﬂ.' and e olf rads and Sewita fq Huse fa.zé:wumfa

.9\/ Ccmwuwnj Hu oledu fed powaidw 6—|am__f5w_ Cmﬁ.aob&_mmﬁaﬁ_‘z____
g 15403, & PHolg, N e - -
J bart e Soveur B motify _fhal

A- Mot oll. the. pmmwaﬁmamm_ﬁn_m%
. wdb LMM%L&LMHMMM%_
o MEWLWM%AWDﬁ

R .__ JE_Ap _ &Td_&tfmwwﬂu%%

e g e sndon i st pagie olyier

Guto-}g:wffl amd 0}. M:.._’Aaad.td’__‘a#_, Mmmmdd_ﬁab&.pmnh

o B R %mﬂul —%t LaaﬁkLmammt 46.Jﬂ.uﬂ._dufn:mbhﬂe.___

mot. wmpfrnq wd& f—h.amz‘lm.hf

3. An amnra{ l£_ 7928_nx?awm&_fgﬂnLu'mm dus_dm. V
geee  Lenadns, andl b co. wo ided_um Ha omnounko g_L&ELﬂa__

Jidtcd»w.#’w e

BEST AVANLABLE COPY



Coopers

Appendix A
&Lybrand Page 2 of 8

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

kaﬁs. EL Sheckly = - —

ameuntind o L& 8 6609——““-
please fimal aflachud Ha upprli cerum '

Ahour e A.u.uft and Mi__og_?»dais-é-ﬂ.—}eul—fﬁzﬂlﬂb——

2— Longam u}z(? Ha purchade oi—.muiwl..wm;eaﬁ_ Wiz?_,c;_
lg 93357y S . - _

/&m_ Wbm. 9 did mot_smeluce. JFLQZ}-‘.LJ_M#L_&___

M.nukto(. PMma-»&h——#ﬂMwud—Wr
Snee. the M;MW&MJ&@_&_&_%
j‘vMuﬁU\-L

amol a]u,..’pnwnb’ mu.mua, 50\. He HLosic  educaline Abealt .
please fnd altachud zefnm.zg._&.__mﬁfud_xunu@j_doawwa__
0{— fa-zmv.wls -

BEST 4 VAILARLE Cory

e
’ YR e gy



Coopers

Appendix A
&Lybrand ¥ f8

age 3 0

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Gema

4, “CON;M—N.«:.((} e advase p & o water and Jc@% borneddong
Qmewwmtin 26@66‘23, LE 92!7’)
Flw« ch( allached te ’d"'ffmh"a dectiments A%M.W%__

/uulft' and  wse aé ?oad.s amol Adervius j‘fl owoe fﬂg«mm.g

£ wnwj He decluckedl. fmd@_émn_in_mm_mmv_—

A ’35@) -

6’587/41’/!/.{»4&;5‘ Copy

N



Coopers
&Lybrand

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT

GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

DCQ_K )] ".Q_l. - ' =

1- C?"wuni'n.?, He aduvanc Fmrnuuﬁ im. walir amd deui«.u% Conmeclione
Amgun i X g 1403, - .- -
f . i .

/ ﬁ:ﬂ J / Ha ,duﬂamﬁmj deccum ents Uﬁmw_&ﬂ}z_._—

a A{ﬁ'cft' amd woe o{ rcds amd. Se/w:'u-ﬁm_fhw_..r.a.zmub.ml_—

e ———— ————

REST AVAILABLE COPY



Coopers

' Appendix A
&Lybrand p

Page 5

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

of 8

E.L. GMCQ, —_—— =
. Jf&..dza!uu(" e/m.!ll&a_ MMM‘?_
4 — Corceamen c.al.p )(-mn__l:lu.
- A LSS le gl
Jhare He Soneurn L ST 7Y S

- A~ fob all e penallli, are a.pp(a‘e.d_ Ao e _cenbraclng fremete
J Wl the teadk Zorms Jub_Hew 2ra. proaallia

- Z{n_mot camnazay tﬁ.ﬁﬁftnm_%uuubﬂ_m_ﬁl_d_&?_

- . At dae dlate

. ;._,z_._ LM_/Z:y\mﬂ.ﬂak fMA:#MLJMLD_,LEﬁnb_
A PV,

ffw.l—.. ,aamﬁae arn. A Bt 4 :
Ha /euﬁ,!m.s aide. md&«j_WL_m.Fﬁru?_JLJLm___
dmﬁa.d:_.,mmb_, .

.- :
3 - e omewnt.e i e araag An&da_m_@mm_wh____,

amd ik 3 met. o At obﬁw@tmw-wﬁi‘,_

a?./ . CanUzmyn poR .wa.ou.ﬁcnfic{. IDALFG&@&‘_MJ.@_.&MA&?_‘E__
_P/uuc__ﬁwi Mcd_m__,@ﬁpmimg. dec.

obhen- Hl. . e amd. /u.wfb_ %M_@?M_JML Lo

.l

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

v



Coopers Appendix A
&Lybrand Page 6 of 8

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS
! Aswo o - —_— . -
_eorwmeclions
4+ Lonwpmng  The adhance Pz»mu!; fu_*h-
oo P 17609?)

‘5_4&:.“'_&.___
S A S f-ﬁl.dnffmﬁj d"@.mua‘__%.@a-&
Ao.wrt and iide 0& rads Quol Aderuias r:\ &uf__fwruéw

a{m‘ ‘hu"ﬂ fh.duin.d’d fmme_fwm_&_mzmﬁa_amﬁag_ﬂ—

te. zssgas)
J bt Hu.aﬁwum.}im Rk
4- wot o wpmezmmaﬁw_smm_wﬁ—
Wit W tenfRad Ams M&ua_w_fmltu—fﬂ
Xﬂg,éwtm Aowus Auch ad .. #«Ldﬂ.lazm_ﬁu_

\‘t’

2- xu}»a‘w Hak penallio an. sfundal T‘:
&por&%mmdvzﬁﬂemed ,w._f.w

. Auwral R emd o#;‘eu'ma J"&fg_,_d—ﬂw

} ahy, t&mw JJ?‘._ Emt'um WWMMM —

@t mr’?vg W‘Jﬂ_ Hu. ccnﬁ_ad' m;..._ -

3. In all tases, Ha alwre sumbioned amertt _imcbuded Lands and conlhady.
Anpunones Thal were Aﬂ-fnd I~ A«WM-WJM_,G_LEJQBZ_
amd b 6 mott B B¢ observed. | . o

K - &mwunj He ameunt Bamsfoud 5 mzmu’ erw"mmf' Gambe
Aas aapaid e ameunt of & WTyi7 A USAIN./. W-&_
chigue mamber. 36122 dalid 037161996 wih & Bhl of & Lis2dly

and Han 6 Fu vabie o He obserwaldns thak wrtu mot mf'«/»;___
the p entious uc/.df'/u.fmj‘ 2 Febm\g, /993,




Coopers Appendix A
&Lybrand Page 7 of 8

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

AjwM CCﬂJ:auLL.._,J) A »

3/ ) C&l&'}»ulﬂ?, e f%cﬂuuv. cg mstead AMW anﬁm(f_/k__l.g (3244
7 Rawt He Rowour £ "‘“ZZ Bat Hae pzwduf' Mf:&vml‘a.ﬁm tter
mumber 1 did met omilucle AFtu.DL\eq' ims ;m the mi&m;g,d_r:uuﬁnau

&Mmdq?m} L. —_——
St WMMWM%W:M%&WG{W

an d -b?w}omut)' leml?, 64!1. Hue Hode <ducaliom Adwa/:) f&cwv_-.fud_
atta ched topres oé Fhe A@fuf Au’n/omkhj alaccwmmﬁ._asé ﬂczmunés._.-___

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



Coopers Appendix A
&Lybrand Page 8 of 8

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Red. Sea. :. . ) e

'y C‘onwuwna 7 advance Fa.zmuwﬁ j—m_ walir Conneclions Ww\ﬁﬁv

L lg .190ée i .
Ffuuv. bmwl aitac&u{ fo 4 d»cumta_dugawod'}ﬁw -

#h Arcupt and e ag aoods amd Sewices )‘mfﬁmafn.awrmd;

2 &-nm»wn_a-:ft&. fwa.oguada qf&ww? machunzs ) Mowluwx bfendens _amd
Cupboardls: mt«a % le 3sisy,
Thowt The_Hmowr & molfy Hal the fmf& WW&L

e 9 oo asl wmclucde Afcu.ftcd lans fn.‘ﬁ:.. a.«dﬁncgd

wehoies Ll ’LWM M.d-&?iufnuuj" R
fé'wcc H ~ machums , Mowkmex blewders and Lufloowds

QAL tmeidlered :&—eeamwr?m.. W«._a.ndeqaufmmﬁ_mnmz
ﬁm,#v. bade educdlim .ochools b Mﬂw_m_ﬁm%

woks. : -

Please M attacbed copuo of fte A,n,&‘rl.d Auf:Fmﬁ/r?_dnccumnb___
°f f)a)mtm@- . - — -




Coopers - Appendix B
&Lybrand Page 1 of 3

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS RESPONSE

Finding A.1

The National Investment Bank (NIB} provided third part support for expenditures of LE 10,221
which have been removed from our finding. Adequate third party documentation was not
provided to support other amounts and they remain questioned.

Finding A.2

The NIB state in their response that the penalties were deducted under the terms of Egyptian
Law, and not under contract terms. We believe that Egyptian Contracting Law forms an
implied term in any contract entered into by the Ministry of Education and that amounts
deducted should be returned to USAID/Egypt. This finding remains unchanged.

Finding A.3

The NIB state in their response that the penaities were deducted under the terms of Egyptian
Law, and not under contract terms. We believe that Egyptian Contracting Law forms an
implied term in any contract entered into by the Ministry of Education and that amounts
deducted should be returned to USAID/Egypt. This finding remains unchanged.

Finding B.1

The NIB provided third part support for expenditures of LE 81,660. However, this amount
included sales taxes of LE 6,663 which are ineligible for reimbursement and have remained
questioned as an ineligible cost.

Finding B.2

The NIB state in their response that PIL No. 9 did not specify furniture to be purchased.
However, as we state in the criteria of our finding, USAID/Egypt and the National Bank of
Egypt provided a list of authorized purchases under the preparation line item dated June 14,
1983 which did not include musical instruments. This finding remains unchanged.

Finding C.1
The NIB provided us with handwritten memos from the companies involved stating that they

had completed the work but adequate third party documentation was not provided to support
this amount and they remain questiuvned.



Coopers Appendix B
&Lybrand Page 2 of 3

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS RESPONSE

Finding C.2

The NIB provided us with handwritten memos from the companies involved stating that they
had.completed the work but adequate third party documentation was not provided to support
this’amount and they remain questioned.

Finding C.3

The NIB state in their response that the penalties were deducted under the terms of Egyptian
Law, and not under contract terms. We believe that Egyptian Contracting Law forms an
implied term in any contract entered into by the Ministry of Education and that amounts
deducted should be returned to USAID/Egypt. This finding remains unchanged.

Findings D.1, 2 and 3

The NIB did not provide us with a response to these findings.

Finding E.1

We agree that an amount of LE 31,339 has been questioned twice. Accordingly, only LE
22,173 remains as an unsupported cost.

Finding E.2

The NIB state in their response that the penalties were deducted under the terms of Egyptian
Law, and not under contract terms. We believe that Egyptian Contracting Law forms an
implied term in any contract entered into by the Ministry of Education and that amounts
deducted should be returned to USAID/Egypt. This finding remains unchanged.

Finding E.3

The NIB provided third part support for expenditures of LE 22,494, This finding has been
removed.

Finding F.1

The NIB did not provide us with a response to this finding.



Coopers Appendix B
&Lybrand Page 3 of 3

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS RESPONSE

Finding F.2 -

The NIB states that an amount LE 149,418 was remitted to USAID/Egypt in a check dated
March 16, 1993 but no support was provided to support this assertion. The NIB state in their
response that the penalties were deducted under the terms of Egyptian Law, and not under
contract terms. We believe that Egyptian Contracting Law forms an implied term in any
contract entered into by the Ministry of Education and that amounts deducted should be
returned to USAID/Egypt. This finding remains unchanged.

Finding F.3

The NIB state in their response that PIL No. 9 did not specify furniture to be purchased.
However, as we state in the criteria of our finding, USAID/Egypt and the National Bank of
Egypt provided a list of authorized purchases under the preparation line item dated June 14,
1983 which did not include musical instruments. This finding remains unchanged.

Finding G.1

The NIB provided us with reports from the city council stating that water conriections "in
several places” had been examined and were in accordance with contract specifications but
adequate third party documentation was not provided to support this amount and they remain
questioned.

Finding G.2

The NIB state in their response that PIL No. 9 did not specify furniture to be purchased.
However, as we state in the criteria of our finding, USAID/Egypt and the National Bank of
Egypt provided a list of authorized purchases under the preparation line item dated June 14,
1993 which did not include musical instruments. This finding remains unchanged.



Coopers Appendix C
&Lybrand

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
MANAGED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION RELATED TO
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTER NUMBER 9
UNDER THE BASIC EDUCATION PROJECT
GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER 263-0139

FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 1993 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MISSION RESPONSE

77‘0



USAID

;@ UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
rar.2..
‘.llll'

" CAIRO, EGYPT 3 - e 1607

DATE : Decemmber 2, 1997

TO N Mundy, RIG/A/C

FROM s Shirley A. Hunter, Division Chief, FM/FA
SUBJECT : Financial Audit of the Ministry of Education,

Expenditures Incurred under Project Implementation
Letters (PILs) 9 and 10 under the Basic Education

Project, USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0139 - Draft

Report dated October 30, 1997

Following is the Mission response to Recommendation No. 1 under
the subject audit:

Recommendation No. 1:

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a management decision on the
questioned costs of $222,812 (ineligible costs of $188,528 and
unsupported costs of $34,284) detailed on pages 12 through 18 of
the audit report, and recover from the Ministry of Education the
amounts determined to be unallowable.

Mission Response:

Based on Mission review, of the total amount of $222,812 (LE
753,105), $53,957 (LE 182,376) is determined to be allowable, and
$168,855 (LE 570,729) is sustained. The sustained amount was
refunded by NIB check No. 0328758 in the amount of $168,855 (LE
570,729), dated November 26, 1997, USAID Cash Receipt No. 18052
(Attachment No. 1). Accordingly, Mission requests closure of the
recommendation upon issuance of the final report.

Following are the details of Mission determination, and attached
is a summary sheet reflecting the amounts allowed/sustained.

Finding A - Beheira:

1. The unsupported costs of $1,843 (LE 6,229)

This amount represents advance payments for water and
electricity connections billed to USAID. NIB has not
submitted documents to support this amount, therefore,
$1,843 (LE 6,229) is sustained and was refunded by NIB.

106 Kasr El Aini Street
Garden City

Y
.. Cairo, Egypt B&?\STAVAILABLE corP

B\



2. The ineligible amount of $4,559 (LE 15,409) represents
penalties not deducted from contractors and billed to USAID.

According to the USAID Legal Opinion dated June 14, 1995,
penalties are to be refunded to USAID. Accordingly, $4,559
(LE 15,409) is sustained and was refunded by NIB.

3. The ineligible amount of $21,011 (LE 71,018) represents
penalties deducted from contractors and billed to USAID.

According to the USAID Legal Opinion dated June 14, 1995,
penalties are to be refunded to USAID. Accordingly, $21,011
. (LE 71,018) is sustained and was refunded by NIB.

B. Kafr El Sheikh:

1. The ineligible amount of $1,971 (LE 6,663) represents sales
taxes billed to USAID/Egypt under settlement of advances.

Sales taxes are ineligible for reimbursement, therefore,
$1,971 (LE 6,663) is sustained and was refunded by NIB.

2. The ineligible amount of $27,620 (LE 93,357) represents the
cost of musical instruments.

Musical instruments are not allocable to the PIL and are not
budgeted for. Therefore, $27,620 (LE 93,357) is sustained
and was refunded by NIB.

C. Qena:

1. The unsupported amount of $1,979 (LE 6,689) represents
advance payments billed to USAID.

NIB has not submitted documents to support this amount,

therefore, $1,979 (LE 6,689) is sustained and was refunded
by NIB.

2. The unsupported amount of $1,248 (LE 4,217) represents
unsupported expenditure for water connectiom.

NIB has not submitted documents to support this amount,

therefore, $1,248 (LE 4,217) is sustained and was refunded
by NIB. '

3. The ineligible amount of $4,018 (LE 13,580) represents
penalties deducted from contractors and billed to USAID.

According to the USAID Legal Opinion dated June 14, 1995,
penalties are to be refunded to USAID. Accordingly, $4,018



D.

3

is sustained and was refunded by NIB.

Dagahlia:

The unsupported amount of $3,374 (LE 11,403) represents
advance payments for water and electricity connections
billed to USAID.

NIB has not submitted documents to support this amount,
therefore, $3,374 (LE 11,403) is sustained and was refunded
by NIB.

The ineligible amount of $6,755 (LE 22,833) represents the
cost of musical instruments.

Musical instruments are not allocable to the PIL and are not
budgeted for. Therefore, $6,755 (LE 22,833) is sustained
and was refunded by NIB.

The ineligible amount of $967 (LE 3,267) represents sales
taxes billed to USAID/Egypt under settlement of advances.

Sales taxes are ineligible for reimbursement, therefore,
$967 (LE 3,267) is sustained and was refunded by NIB.

Qaliubia:

The unsupported amount of $6,560 (LE 22,173) represents
penalties deducted from contractors and billed to USAID.

According to the USAID Legal Opinion dated June 14, 1995,
penalties are to be refunded to USAID. Accordingly, $6,560
(LE 22,173) is sustained and was refunded by NIB.

The ineligible amount of $1,368 (LE 4,623) represents
penalties deducted from contractors and billed to USAID.

According to the Legal Opinion dated June 14, 1995,
penalties are to be refunded to USAID. Accordingly, $1,368
(LE 4,623) is sustained and was refunded by NIB.

F. Aswan:

1.

The unsupported amount of $13,639 (LE 46,099) represents
advance payments for water and electricity connections were
billed to USAID.

NIB has submitted documents to support the amount of $5,403
(LE 18,261) which are detailed as follows:



- LE 1,559.6: NIB submitted a certification by a third party
(the superintendent of the school) that water connections at
the cost of LE 1,427 was satisfactorily completed. 1In
addition, NIB submitted a claim settlement by the
Educational Directorate for LE 172.6 (excluding taxes of LE
23) for electrical connections as well as a receiving report
for electrical supplies (Attachment No. 2).

- LE 8,854: NIB submitted final settlement for electricity
connections for four schools in the amount of LE 8,854,
(excluding taxes of LE 74) (Attachment No. 3).

- LE 6,145.7: NIB submitted final settlement by the
Electricity Authority in Aswan, in the total amount of LE
6,145.7 (excluding taxes of LE 241) (Attachment No. 4).

- LE 1,702: NIB submitted final invoice (Form 50) as well as
receiving report for LE 1,121 for water connections. NIB

also submitted Form 50 for LE 580 for water connections

(Attachment No. 5). .

Accordingly, $5,403 (LE 18,265) (including LE 4 mathematical
difference) is determined to be allowable, and $8,236 (LE
27,837) 1is sustained and was refunded by NIB.

The ineligible amount of $69,770 (LE 234,823) represents
penalties and bonds/insurance deducted from contractors and
billed to USAID.

This amount consists of: -

a. $42,913 (LE 145,045) amount transferred from Aswan to
NIB, but there was no evidence that the amount was refunded
to USAID.

NIB responded that this amount was previously refunded under
the prior NIB audit, Report No. 6-263-95-01-N for Aswan
governorate. Mission reviewed the documents provided as
well as our records for amounts refunded under the prior
audit. Mission review has confirmed that this amount was -
part of a total of LE 149,418 that was previously refunded

by NIB for Aswan governorate (Attachment No. 6). Based on :
the above, Mission believes that $42,913 (LE 145,045) is not B
sustained, since it was in fact refunded to USAID.



b. $26,857 (LE 90,778) represents bonds and contractors
insurance. NIB has not submitted documents to support this
amount. Therefore, $26,857 (LE 90,778) is sustained and was
refunded by NIB.

Therefore, of the $69,770 (LE 235,823) questioned, $42,913
(LE 145,045)is determined to be eligible, and $26,857
(LE 90,778) is sustained and was refunded by NIB.

3. The ineligible amount of $39,192 (LE 132,468) represents the
cost of musical instruments.

Musical instruments are not allocable to the PIL and are not
budgeted for. Therefore, $39,192 (LE 132,468) is sustained
and was refunded by NIB.

G. Red Sea:

1. The unsupported amount of $5,641 (LE 19,066) represents
advance payments for water connections billed to USAID.

NIB has submitted documents to support the amount of LE
19,066, which contain an invoice from the local unit in
Safaga, Form 50, as well as a receiving report by the
committee (Attachment No. 7). Accordingly, Mission has
determined this amount is adequately supported, and
therefore $5,641 (LE 19,066) is considered allowable.

2. The ineligible amount of $11,297 (LE 38,184) represents the
cost of ovens, sewing machines, blenders and cupboards,
unallocable to the PIL.

These items are not allocable to the PIL and are not
budgeted for. Therefore, $11,297 (LE 38,184) is sustained
and was refunded by NIB.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Att: a/s



Audit of the National Investment Bank - PIL 9, Proj. 263-0139
Draft Audit Report dated October 30, 1997
Summary Table of Amounts Allowed/Sustined

Eﬁqunt Determined to be

W
“G\

AR Find. Amount Amount Determined fo be

| Page No. | No puestioned Allowed . SN VI Sustained

. B El;glbleA]Supportedf - TOtal Inel;glble]Unsupportel Total
12| Aa 1,843.00 0.00 1,843.00 1,843.00
13| A2 4,559.00 0.00 4,559.00 4,559.00
13| A3 21,011.00 0.00 21,011.00 21,011.00
13| B 1,971.00 0.00 1,971.00 1,971.00
13| B2 ~27,620.00 0.00 27,620.00 27,620.00

14| ca 1,979.00 0.00 1,979.00 1,979.00
14| C2 1,248.00 0.00 1,248.00 1,248.00
15| c3 4,018.00 0.00 4,018.00 4,018.00
15| D1 3,374.00 0.00] | 3,374.00 3,374.00
15| D2 6,755.00 0.00 6,755.00 6,755.00

15| b3 967.00 0.00 967.00 967.00
16| E.L ~ 6,560.00 0.00 6,560.00 6,560.00

i 16| E.2 1,368.00 0.00 1,368.00 1,368.00
17| Fu1 13,639.00 | 5,403.00 5,403.00 8,236.00 8,236.00
17| F2 69,770.00 42,913.00 42,913.00 26,857.00 26,857.00
18| F3 39,192.00 0.00 39,192.00 39,192.00
18| G. ~5,641.00 5,641.00 5,641.00 0.00

. 18] G2 11,297.00 0.00 11,297.00 11,297.00

lrorar. | || 22281200  42913.00]  11044.00]  53957.00]| 145615.00] 2324000 168,855.00

DOC:nib9.WK4

|




